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Surr M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know, Sir, if the Government are not mahing an arrangement to assess the radiation here?

Sari*HUMAYUN KABIR: Sir, that
-appears to be a very far-fetched inter-
wretation. We bave na definite data.
But we are advised that such rain, though rare, is not entirely unusual, and the explanation which has been Suggested very tentatively is that probably it was due to chimney smoke drom some factory.

Sart M, GOVINDA REDDY: May I know, Sir, if the Report of the Atomic Energy Commission which has just been published has come to the notice of the Government, in which even the United States’ scientists have agreed ‘that if the thermonuclear experiments are carried on on this scale, they are dangerous to humanity, and therefore, should it not be the earnest concern of our Government to watch these things?

:Surr HUMAYUN KABIR: Certainly,
Sir, if these atomic explosions are carried on, there is a danger to ‘humanity, and all meteorological observatories have been asked to watch any unusual happenings.
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T[CO-OPERATIVE Farming

*272. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of Foop AND-AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the decision taken by Government in the light of the recommendations made by the team which was sent to China to enquire into the co-operative farming system there;
and

(b) whether experiments on cooperative farming will be started in National Extension Service Blocks; if so, when and where?]
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{[THE MINISTER oF CO-OPERA-

TION (Dr. P. S. DEsaMUKH): (a) The recommendations are under active consideration.

(b) Yes, Sir. A detailed scheme for the organisation of co-operative farming societies in National Extension Service Blocks will be evolved as soon as a decision on the Patil Delegation.
Report is taken.]
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SHrRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: May 1 know, Sir, under whose active consideration the Report is? Also, may I know whether they have associated any practical agriculturists with this consideration, as it is not the habit of the Government to take the help of practical agriculturists in such mat~
ters?

Dgr. P. S. DESHMUKH: That consideration is at the Government stage.
‘We will consult the Planning Commission. '
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Surt DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
Sir, there are so many co-operative farming societies at present working in India. May I know how far they have proved successful upto now?

Surr A. P. JAIN: Well, I must confess that not many of them have proved to be successful. In fact, these cooperative societies are of various patterns. Some are co-operative societies in the true sense, namely, the process of production is co-operative. Others are not fully co-operative societies in the sense that only services have been co-operativised.

Sert M. H. SAMUEL: Is the Government aware that Mr. Mao-Tse Tung has admitted the failure of co-operative farming in China in the last Peoples’ Congress and are we taking any lesson from there, are we taking it from failure?

Surr A. P. JAIN: That is my friend’s information, not mine.
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Surr VIJAY SINGH: Is it a fact that some time before a Panel on Land Reform was constituted by the Planning Commission to collect facts and figures regarding co-operative farming? If so, what was the result of that investigation?

Sarr A. P. JAIN: An Evaluation Committee was appointed which visited a number of farms. The Committee found the working on many farms to be defective. They have suggested certain remedial measures.
They also found that the laws of lands

[RAJYA SABHA]
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in some States were not helpful to the formation of co-operative farms. All those guestions have been taken into account and appropriate requests and/ or directions have been issued to the State Governments.

Suri P. 5. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: Is the Government aware that the institution of collective co-operative farming has been a thorough failure in countries like Bulgaria and Rumania and that those countries are now reverting to the old peasant proprietorship?

SHRT A, P. JAIN: Some things are a success and some are failures and one cannot say that they have been absolutely successful or absolute failures but we are trying to evolve a pattern of our own. It is clear that we have got very large number of small and uneconomic holdings. If the owners of these holdings have to take advantage of the higher techniques, then we must have comparatively larger units.
I think there is no escape from cooperative farming in India. ’
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Serr M. BASAVAPUNNAIAH: Is the Government aware that the Andhra Government is disbanding tenants’ co-operative societies which are in existence for the last twenty-five years?

Surr A. P. JAIN: I am not aware of any such thing, Sir.
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Sart M. BASAVAPUNNAIAH: Is the Government aware that the land provided to them is also being taken away from them?

SHrr A. P. JAIN: I did not ca question, Sir.

Surt M. BASAVAPUNNAIAH: The land that is being provided to the tenants’ co-operative societies for the last twenty-five years being taken away today.

Surr A. P. JAIN: T am not awpre ot it.
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Mr. CHAIRMAN: Question Ng. 273.

Surt D. P. KARMARKAR: My we take 282 also along with thig, Sir?
That question has a bearing on question No. 273.

Mg. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Deb, he fwants to answer your question also ndw.

Sarr S. C. DEB: All right, Six.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: We shall take both the questions together, 273 and 282.

|
MANUFACTURE OF ANTIDOTE TO INFLU~-
ENZA AT PASTEUR INSTITUTE

*273. SERT M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister of HEaLTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Pasteur Institute, Coonoor, has manufactured any antidote to influenza; and
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(b) it so, in what quantities?

Tur MINISTER OF HEALTH (SHrI
D. P. KARMARKAR): (a) Anti-Influenza vaccine is under preparation at the Government of India Influenza Centre at the Pasteur Institute, Coonoor.

(b) Three thousand doses of the vaccine will be ready by the end of August 1957. .

Low-CosT INFLUENZA VACCINE

*282. Serr S. C. DEB: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state whether Government are aware that a low-cost vaccine has been developed to combat influenza on a mass scale?
If so, do Government propose to obtain such vaccine?

Tuae MINISTER or HEALTH (SHRY
D. P. KaARMARKAR): A small quantity of influenza vaccine prepared from the strain of the virus responsible for the current epidemic, was being offered by certain countries at a cost of approximately 6 shillings per dose.

The Government of India do not consider it necessary to import influenza vaccine from abroad especially in view of the cost involved and the temporary nature of immunity it ensures.

Surr M. VALIULLA: Was any vaccine prepared at Coonoor to meet the epidemic that spread recently in India?

Surt D. P. KARMARKAR: As my hon. friend knows, this epidemic came suddenly. Now, for producing vac~
cine, we have to have samples from the blood of the patients suffering from influenza. From them, the virus is isolated and a vaccine is prepared on the strength of that virus. There was no time to, produce any vaccine because tha! epidemic came fairly suddenly and, therefore, it was not possible to produce any vaccine to meet that. -

Surr S. C. DEB: May I know whether Government have thought of any plan for the large-scale manufacture of this vaccine in India?

